", b .

Jear Staff Employees Zotal

1935 10 78 88

A 13 9 82 g;
H a 7

1 2 2 88

R a >

1942 10 35 gg

1943 11 86 T

1 12 93 5

194 12 94 106

14 102 116

1947 13 106 119

1948 16 116 132

S 12 s

:333 14 13 127

1952 13 112 12%

1953 13 e 08 121

The tion of personnel t th J $ i
s I segrega personnel as at 30 une, 1953, is

, tendent - 1
mw}:nwmc%:rs - S

Conductors « @ 79

S et it 2 5
enance -
Track Haintenance = 15
Overhead Maintenance - 3

F

The morning service commences with 12 tramecars

t¢ 15 during the morning peak between 8.00 a.m. and
9.00 a.ms There are then 12 cars in service until the afternoon
peak between 4.00 p.m. and 6,00 p.m. when 17 cars are on the
o The off peak night service from 8.00 p.m. uses 11 trams,
increased to 14 for theatre traffic.

The trams used in each service vary as follows:-

i

Sorth - Belmont A.M. 4 Peak 8 ‘' Noon 4 P.M. Peak 6 ll:lgbt4
Esst - Vest A.M. 4 * & " . w9 3
Hewtown - Esat Park t.l.z - 10 . * 4 «. 2
Chilwell M. 2 * 2 " g = " 3 LA
Deily Eoute ¥ilesge
f - The normel daily milesge rum in }ﬂ,?,,h nmcz {1& AT
Belmont - Forth . 268.64 miles (267 Sy
Bast - Vest 239.08 ® o234 gsly
Past Park - Hewtown ‘3‘0” " 257 £8 236-v8 |
Chilwell 16,08 "™ 3507 544
, Jw T b TS fsi0.5d
Average Speed of Services
The average speed of the service now opsrated on the
various routes including stops snd layover time at terminel is;.
North route 9. 37 .o!oho
Beluont route Z.ﬂ
Zast route «12 .
West route 6,92 "
Chilwell route 6.54 "
Eastern Perk wute 6.45 "
Newtown route $.23 *

(cq-t°¢.)




16/17 mimate intervals with mill specials extra to 8.00/9.00
QoMo - lunch hour 12 t0 2 p.m. 20 minute intervaels.
r.n.“ - 4.00.t:‘ 6.00 :au.. 11 dut:sutcrz:la toen 16/17
ninw erval finish. Sundays minu utel"ﬂl
from 1.30 to 10,30 pem. - v

Zast - West routes

15 mimute intervals with 12 mimute service frequency for
P.H. peak 4.00 to 6.00 p.m. 20 mimmte intervals from
8.00 pom. Sundays 15 minute intervals 1.30 %o 10.30 pem.

= route

24 minute intervels reduced %o 30 minute during lunch hour
12,00 noon to 2.00 p.m. Peak extras give 20 end 10 minute
{ntervals between 4.00 end 6.00 p.ms 24 minute intervals
to finish. Sundeys 24 mimute imtervals 1.30 %o 10.30 pem.

Chilwell route

20 minute intervals throughout except po.m. 4,00 to

6.00 pome Sundays 20 minute intervals 1. to 10.30 peme.
Passenger Density

The average pa : density per hour on each route

on ordinary weekdays (Mondeys to Fridays) is computed as followsi~
North Route Max. per hour 299 Hin. per hour 28 Aumd 139
Belmont " et s ) e . ¥ 3% » 154
East " » " " 32‘ ] B} L] 32 ”» 149
'..‘ o - n " 31 © . L] 3 " ‘45
Chilwell * " m ®» 248 * . " 23 o 106
Newtown * " « om0y = . * 40 "
Eastern Park Route " g - 03 * g 2. %% w
All routes » . ® 1,745 *= " * 201 »
FRorth Route Out 1,30 In 1,203 Total 2,505
Belmont * " 1,47 * 1,201 2,769
East - " 1,361 " 15319 " 2,680
Yest * " 4,262 " 14361 n . 24623
Chilwell ® . 4,012 = 893 " 1,905
Newtown * b 837 - 496 . 19133
Eastern Park Route " 463 © - 39 o 855

Zresent Dutlook

It hes to de sdnitted that the lsg in maintenance work

on both ro stock snd tracks necessitated during the war
uuﬁm

fully overtakem. It is also admitted that

“m rate of msintemance work, is noi keeping pece with

. It is estimated ¢t the anzual iture

would need to be incressed by £18,812 per annum to maintein

existing sssets properly. This is 50% more then current expendi-

ture on maintsnance. retion labour omﬁa are now

]

r
revenue colliected and to effegt an provement in the

the
oversll £ ial position it would be necessary %o increase
income reduce operstion labour ¢ostis. Action on the latter
item has slready been mhmtcdt:z an extension of one man

tion in off periods.
2!:!
was increased.

s was initiated in Geelong on
November, 2 when the proportion of cne man Opera

tions |
\ (Cont *d.) ‘



13.

Thiec was not sccomplished without eonsiderable
discussion as the Tramways Employees® Union is © d to one
— g nt.:: Ny iy b om e

“a » een ey, 50 far
to adhere to our policy thmumamuo;-
would not involve worsened wo conditions. The outlock
today is that further extension one man operation is
unavoidable and that the use of conductors must of sheer
necessity be restricted at least t0 the afterncon and peak period
from noon t¢ 8,00 pems There must alsc be considered the

te elimination of conductors on Sundays by reesson of the
prohibitive coats of double ordinery rates of pay to two man
erews. To0 put these economies into prectice it will be
necessary to convert all existing rolling stock to combination

to facilitate one or twoe man operation es reguired.

man
Al the employees have stated their opposition to the
operation of the larger 8 wheel units as one man trams in no
ertain terms, this does not in any way affect the present
of is considered to be the present
and would d0 no more then hold the present position.

As previously stated, the present installation is at
the end of its nominsl economic life and without effecting
improvements other than tc the condition of the tracks and

vement the following minimum expenditure is estimeted. The
fm.:uh Board has previously approached the Commission
the relaying of the tramway iracks for a distance of
approxims one mile along High Street, Belmont. This work |
would be necessitated az the Board desires to change the existing |

levels 4n re-de this thoroughfare. For this item alone
the cost today be £40,000 approximately. This is beyond
the eapacity of the tramway undertaking for a work dnircd’gy

another au ty. The condition of the tramway tracks is to a
-large extent a reflection of the condition of the timber sleepers
or concrete raft carrying the rails. In the present maintenance
work, sleeper renewals are troqunnzs m and by reason of
the area required to be excavated ted are a costly
worke It would obviocusly be more economic to open up the tracks
and meke complete renewals of sleepers which have practically all
reached the end of their life than the present patching practice.
The cost of re-sleepering an existing single track on existing
ballast bed and repaving with bitumen penetration macadam is
£37,000 per mile. Including the High Street, Belmoant jroject

it is considered that the cost of recomditionig the tracks :usclniug
sleeper renewsls on a substantial scale but not rails or special
work would be £610,500.

Essential work om Rolling Stock ineluding the
eonversion of all tram cars to combimation type is estimated to
cost £45,000 so that a prospective expenditure of £655,500 is
faced with the continuance of the tramways with existing rolling
stock and track layout.

F 0 : t e

The success of any transport system is measured its

ability to meet ell demands in & smooth efficient manner in

this respect tramways operating on routes comprising substantially
single tracks and loops are under a severe handicap from the

The speed of the service is reduced by the slow down
necessary to tortuously negotiate the loops, the intervals
between tramcare is regulated by the loops imstalled and not
the number of passengers to be transported and, it is impoesible

(Gont ‘d., )



4.

for tramcars to observe close u-u, to avoid &
erossings. In the present era of fast moving :ﬁ'&‘{&

the tramcar can only compete when given the meximum 3
of movemenst, therefore for the uxgu efficiency ot‘%g‘ o%‘ ng
tramway “.a the complete & cation of all routes would
be a8 al. It is consid that this is also an essential
place tramcars on the streets in their correct relationship to
road traffic. There are in Geelong today 7.06 miles
single tram track, some of which is placed in the centre of
thoroughfare and some on one side of the centre lime. The
cost wuuu an existing single treck which is leaid in
tion and does not require work thereon is
estimated to cost £65,000 per mile but to move an existing
treck fram the centre, to reslcaper seme and instal a
cate track alongside would cost approximately £127,000 per
o« It ie estimated therefore that to improve the existing
® %0 enable it to function at maximum efficiency and in
correct relationaship to other rosd traffic would involve en
expenditure of qgm tely £1,147,380 on tracks and overhead
] ern track layout would meke desirable modern |
rolling stock, 4t is ascertained that the new tramcars constructed
h; the Melbourne and Metropolitan Tramways are costing |
£9,000 each 80 that the present fleet of }1 Vintage tramecars
would coat £279,000 to replace to me oliten standard, These
details do not take into consideration the physical aspects of
certain thoroughfares such as Pakington Street slong which at
present single tram tracks cminate or other thoroughfares
along which it may be conmsidered desirable to re-route a tramway
track to0 provide an improved and more direct service.

ex 1 1)? lramwey S

It is admitted by the Commission that the tramways do
not now directly serve a substantisl area of Greater Geelong
which in some cases ocould be merved by simple extensions but

in other ceees such as Geelong Vest s complete revision of routes
would be necessitated., As previocusly stated, the Commission has
&t no stage in its experience as a tramwsy euthority at Geelong
found that any extension or revision of the tramway layout would
be a sound economiec proposition. For the purpose of this report
therefore it i considered sufficient to state that the present

day costs of construction of double track tramways is £120,000 per
ile. This figure is based upon construction in & bitumen
penetration pavement anéd would be subject to revision where
conorete vnc exists, It is not desired to go into the matter
of md.b{: extensions in detail, but the estimated costs given
are considered sufficient to mhc 8 figure to be obtained for
any extension that might be put forward.

SONCLUSIONS

1. The Commission tock over the responsibility for these
existing tremway systems in the three pr ial eities of
Geelong, Bellarat and Bendigo early in the 1930's. It did this
most unwillingly end as a somewhat illegonsidered messure solely
t0o prevent the collapse of the tramway systems in those ocities,
Zhe responsibility was thrust on the Commission because, as owner
of the eleetricity mx‘agly wm-nx-, it was regarded as the
natural successor in the metter of the tramway operations of the
companies from which it purchased the electricity ngfu assets,
Before the Commission ed to accept this responsibility it
explored six other possible avenues of tramway operation, vis. by

a) The Victorian Railways Department, 4

b) The Melbournme and Metropolitan Tramways Board,

e) A t suthority to be constituted by the
tate Government.

(Oont 'a. )



1.

' i:} The municipal councils concerned.

/ Tremway authorities to be crea thin
( cities themselves. ¥ WO >
() Private dus cperators. 3
S0 far as this last bility is concerned, it remembered
that in those days state 3 development a‘m.:;tt;:umt

end the state of development of road mak were such that
m):utu was not nearly as attmunnt:w as 1t might bom.

2. %hen ﬁ’w to take Over the three tramway aystems 3
entioned above, the Commission stated in cleer and unequivocable

f

(i) That since any loss on the tramway systems had to |
be met by electricity supply consumers it wes not |
mp:'r:d t0 extend the tramway systems at the pulilic

(i1) However, to prevent the systems being entirely
static in the face of local desire that might
exist for an extension of the systems, the '
‘Commission's eement with the muniei councils
concerned provided that extensions would be made "
on the requisition of ome or more councils on the
condition that the Councils undertock to reimburse
the Commission any loss on the operations of such |
extensions, statutory provision haviag been made
for the Councils to do this., To date no such
reguisition. has been received.

(1i1) The Commission stipulsted and all the Councils |
concerned agreed and entered into formal sgreements
that they would do everythiag in their power to
prevent competition with the Commission's
gystems. This was in support of section 11(d)
of Aet 3845, which suthorised the Commission to
operaie tramway systems. This section was
subsequently included in the Transport Regulations
Actis. <

(iv) The Commission stated that the systems it was
acquiring would (after meking owance for
reconditioning work in Ballarst and Bendigo)
probably be eompletely debilitated in about
15 years, i.e. about 1950.

3. The Commission is now losing revenue on the three
provincial systems at the rate of approximately £ million pounds
per annum. The position is sueh t the fares collected do not
even meet the cost of the wages paid to the employees let alone
make any sion for interest, depreciation, supervision,
electricity or materials for msintenance purposes. There seems
t0 be no way in which this position could be rectified by the
Commission insofar as the existing tramway systems are concerned,
Extensions could only imereaze the anmial losses and inecreases in
fares would certainly result in s reduction in the number of
passengers and might even reoult in an overall loss of revenue.

4 The Commission in addition to the expert knowledge of
commissioners, has acquired through itas officers a very large
amount of detailed information and experience in the menagement
and operation of its three tremway systems albeit that they are
relativ small. The Commission has faithfully discharged its
responsi ty to operate the tramway systems for 15 years. The
Commission therefore is a tramway authority insofar as the above
allied to its legal powers constitutes it as smuch., On the other

(Cont 'd.)




/ | 16.

band, the Commission is an unwilli
/ Its ;nh Precccupation is

?
; transmicsion and distribution of electricity and the extension
4 of its electricity supply system throughout country aress.
| The operation of the tramway systems now in its hands is a burden
on its eleotricity supply consumers. It sees no means of
escaping from this net by its own efforte and it does not feel
competent to offer to the

Transport Regulations Board any
suggestions as t0 how the poutf

on can be improved.

importent resction, however, to
the present position in Geelong is that under present conditions
it is not rendering to the residents of Geelong the transport
service to which they are entitled. :

The Commission's most




Cop

/ 31/%/53

| 3321 46,784
1936 | 3632 494365

1937 | 33,522 | 52,171

1938 I 32,808 | 54,037

1939 35,452 | 58,759

1940 I 35,200 | 50,072

1943 {40,136 | 57,760

1942 i 49,65 | 564927

1943 | 56,796 | 59,749

1944 60,825 | 64,953

1945 | ez830 |} 65,901

1946 ! 62,354 | 654559

1947 61,227 | 72,355

1948 | 61,533 | 87,457

1943 | 63,272 | 102,197

1950 | 73,570 | 1234679

1951 | 5,793 | 1450491 ‘
1952 I 76,202 | 160,140 ‘ 83,848
1953 | 77,535 172,804

‘ JUNSS—— !




sgsgggsgegeeegggged




CRROEG TRALAS
Statement (¢)
CPER/TION STATISTIONS 1935 ¢o 1953

st Angaat,

1953

| oy |ae o | oo 3’..'.“‘1 e (e
vile TR anenpeY our nile | oar
a YR e e B Y

6ol 2,209 | 13047 | 16,682 | 5,035 0,895
Go? 2207 | 13,705 | 39.727 | 6u022] 0,972
640 24236 15,036 | 20,093 | Te068] 2,236
5e5 2362 | 13,300 | 2008 | 6.775| 2.508
60 20200 | 33875 | 22,996 | 94121| 1536
6ol 24256 35,000 | 230096 | 9e693 500
7.0 2o 200 154752 20,355 | 64585 0.9M0
B 8 ZeMs3 15,97 20,091 | 2709 0314
10,0 2088 | .98 | .09 1088 0,09
30.3 297 | PReSW5 | 235 | 2.500| 06
10.4 | BAES #2.911 W03 | 1:120| 0,207
10,5 | 209 | w053 | SMOIS |39 0.3
2002 B0¥® | B29M8 | BR[| 37A| 0.008
10.1 | 2a228 | 22,506 | 31.900 | 9,482  0.04)
10,2 | 2725 S2.755 | 36.75h (5,999 15T
906 | 2,928 | 28,067 | 47203 E:ms 14992
1040 | 3,078 | 30875 | 39251 {90,376 20837
%3 | S35 | 32000 | 67254 (35.7A| 24706
9.5 | 381 | 39% | T3 | Le253
RGN . | |




